Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
March 29, 2022

File: A/006/22

Address: 56 Delhi Crescent — Markham, ON
Applicant: Gary M. Hatanaka

Agent: SDG Design (Stefano Di Giulio)
Hearing Date: April 6, 2022

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central District Team.

The applicant is requesting relief from the following “Third Density — Single Family
Residential — (R3)” zone requirement under By-law 134-79, as amended, to permit:

a) By-law 134-79, Section 7.2 (c):
a maximum lot coverage of 36.53%, whereas the by-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 33.33%.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The 677.08 m? (7,288.0 ft?) subject property is located on the north side of Delhi Crescent,
south of 16" Avenue, and generally bound by Normandale Road. There is an existing two-
storey detached dwelling on the property and a shed located in the rear yard. The property
is located in an established residential community that predominantly contains two-storey
dwellings. The subject property is within close proximity to a large open space area to the
south and east (Toogood Pond).

PROPOSAL
The applicant proposes to construct front and rear covered porches with approximate
areas of 6.20 m? (67.0 ft?) and 22.80 m? (245.0 ft?), respectively.

OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which permits low rise housing
forms, including single detached dwellings.

Zoning By-Law 134-79
The subject property is zoned “Third Density — Single Family Residential — (R3)” under
By-law 134-79, as amended, which permits one single detached dwelling per lot. The
proposed development does not comply with the By-law requirement with respect to the
maximum lot coverage.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been
conducted. Staff advise that it is ultimately the owner’s responsibility to ensure that the
application has accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the
proposed development. If the variance request in this application contains errors, or if the
need for additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review process,
further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance.



COMMENTS
The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, states that four tests must be met
in order for a variance to be granted by the Committee of Adjustment (the “Committee”):

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee, for the
appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;

¢) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Maximum Lot Coverage

The applicant is requesting a maximum lot coverage of 36.53%, whereas the By-law
permits a maximum floor area ratio of 33.33%. The proposed lot coverage includes the
front and rear covered porch, which cumulatively adds 29.0 m? (312.15 ft?) to the existing
and built area. Excluding the proposed covered porches, the building complies with the
by-law requirement. The covered porches are one storey in height and unenclosed, and
staff are of the opinion that approval of proposed development would not significantly add
to the scale and massing of the exsiting single detached dwelling.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of March 29, 2022. Additional information may
be received after the writing of this report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide
information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the Planning
Act, and are of the opinion that the variance request meets the four tests. Staff recommend
that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision. The onus is ultimately on
the applicant to demonstrate how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for the
granting of minor variances.

APPENDICES
Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Plans
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Dimitri Pagratis, Senior Planner, Central District




APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/006/22

1. The variance applies only to the proposed development as long as it remains.

2. That the variance applies only to the proposed development, in substantial
conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning
and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her
satisfaction.

CONDIT PREPARED BY:

Aleks Tbﬁorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects



APPENDIX “B”
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/006/22



Appendix B

File: 22.109278.000.00.MNV

Reqg’ |
g d P/Om M —+— 7 9 77 Date: 27908 MM/DDIYY
SITE STATISTIC FOR No. 56 DELHI CRESCENT
ADJACENT ADJACENT ADJACENT
EXISTING PROPOSED TOTAL
LOT 48 LOT 47 LOT 46 FLOOR AREA | FLOOR AREA | FLOOR AREA
18.30m GIBL%%,\;{D 2249 SQFT. | 0 SQFT. | 2,249 SQFT.
EXIST. BOARD FENCE  PROPERTY LINE N 71:34'10" E SECOND
_ oy __FROFERTY (NE___ rar — © 00R 1,953 SQFT. 0 SQ.FT. 1,953 SQ.FT.
PLAN OF SURVEY e STSOHREADGE 100 SQ.FT. 0 SQFT. 100 SQFT.
3 LOT 42 - REG'D PLAN M-1971 25 NO CHANGE TO EXISTING
E 2 CITY OF MARKHAM o, B R e REAR EaT=RIOR FRONT PORCH 0 SQ.FT. 67 SQFT. 67 SQ.FT.
0 w % SCALE 1:250 Q & ROOF CANOPY ADDITION. CANOPY ROOF
T e\ 513 [4e2m REAR PORCH | ¢ sqrr 245 SOFT. | 245 SQFT
0 L S ) Y CANOPY ROOF T T T
b | T 1 ket LOT AREA  60.04’ (18.30m) X 121.40° (37.00m) = 7,288 SQ.FT.
' S e E t—— SCOPE_OF WORK:
& £ fr— + Yoo 8|1 | : PROPOSED EXTERIOR REAR LOT COVERAGE 2,661 SQFT. /7,288 SQFT. = 36.53 %
ISARS || EXIST. REAR 1—STOREY /||© st _h PORCH ROOF CANOPY ONLY
g ADDIT;C;E éﬁ SQM 5 ~ 4 \3-94T1 SUPPORTED O SONOTUBE FLOOR AREA RATIO 4,202 SQ.FT. / 7,288 SQ.FT. = 576 %
E I ?7/77(/72 ’/}7;/)77/ u~<| N NEW ADDED AREA =
e | . B2 e 20F [4.28m] L% 245 SQFT. (22.8 SQM)
e {ELO.ﬂm B ra el g ||£ g
ADJACENT T 12.61m |§ z | ADJACENT
LOT 41 8 = h-'l EXISTIN'(\;O?BSTOREY 5 g |§ % 8 LOT 43
1§l maoewe EE
0| o. N . - g : .
R By (993 seFD) EIENT- REFER TO ASK—2 — SITE PROPERTY DATA FOR ZONE
= gl . | & _ _ REQUIREMENTS FOR R3 UNDER BY—LAW 134—7/9 AS AMENDED:
<. 12'—5" [3.78m] — 1.74m . |
Hgl(E):HANGE TO EXISTING u %l 3 5 ¢ |
GRADES NEXT TO THE =1 %x i = I
PROPOSED FRONT EXTERIOR E 1.8 (e | t 0.34m*
ROOF CANOPY ADDITION. el -—eit;g--— K il £ e LEGEN D
e g |8 & g
_SETBACKUNE | o B /T/ A— ,731, 3 | g vy T T PROPERTY LINE
SCOPE OF WORK: 399557555557 ) . BN G RO 0Y [TZ7777] EXIST. DWELLING
PROPOSED EXTERIOR FRONT -l
et S PR ¢ A R E (=== MW AoDrmon
SLAB W/ FOUNDATIONS: 9,__ 5’ *f.\:f‘\ g | i s e TO BE REMOVED
67 SQFT. (6.2 SQM) rj}}w |LOTAREA 677SM(7,288.258F)| 2 EXISTING FENCE
- L N PROPERTY LINE a0 N 713410 E | L T
7 é M ~ - . §
[ 3" 3 o.
. . concrete curb "ﬂ-— G\Iién;-.::\cl;\ exist. curb depression concrete curb PROEET l__ron J[ & F\) e G r P OrCh C A N OP | ES PROJECT N 21 42 O
- R it sdgldesign 56 DELHI CRESCENT (LOT 42), MARKHAM, ON L3R 4J6
S = NS SUBJECT , Y REFER TO -1 -
Xy DEL M CRESCENT & EUSTEH oSS & ASoHS THE HATANAKA RESIDENCE” — CANOPY ADDITIONS ASKZ1 - @
—— SenTREOEE oF SrRmrr —— X -3089. SITE PLAN W/ FRONT AND REAR CANOPY ADDITIONS | 'ssueo ror - MINOR VARIANCE

34 ELM STREET
MARKHAM, ONT., L3P 2V5
CELL 416—909—-4452
FAX 905-201-2275

sdgdesign@rogers.com

ASK-1
PREPARED FOR:  COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT — APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

DRAWN BY: SDG DWG. No.

ISSUE DATE: 10 JAN 2022




4

EXTENT OF PROPOSED

1 STOREY REAR EXTERIOR ROOF

EXISTING DWELLING
TO REMAIN AS IS

File:

Appendix B

22.109273:000.00.MNV

Date: 03/31/22

MM/DD/YY

CANOPY ADDITION (245 SF) ——
-
@ EXISTING DWELLING ROOF PEAK ! =
=
(IS
w B
o B
1 2 =
o -l o
& 12 éﬁ = &
N ; 6 wﬂ == E
= F:3 g - 3
ES
T T T T T T Y I L S
. 2 &
£ &
=
/\ T O] 18 1 1 A 11 a1 5=
+ 15-1 U/S OF EXIST. 2ND STOREY S(ET o . ! L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L i
. " ==
4" MIN. WIDE CONT. PRE—FIN. METAL FLASHING STRIP 4-81/2 * . EXIST. BRICK |[ « =
. ATTACHED TO DWELLING'S EXISTING BRICK WALL FACE TO s Bl % 12 VENEER N ] )
S . SEAL CONNECTION TO NEW ADDITION'S ROOFLINE PROFILE EXIST. BRICK N | P~ EXIST. REAR ADDITION ROOF PEAK [+ 13-4
12"\ U/S OF EXIST. 2ND FLOOR N Q € " VENEER b 4= X =]
BRICK_WINDOW SILLS TO REMAIN = _ o - ) ' ) ==
T + 12—0"/ | NEW REAR CANOPY ROGF FEAK 12 s-6 = | —_— /ﬁ =
205 =—"1_H m + = % T.0. EXIST. ADDITION otof
F o : x F == _2- 2" X 8" TOP PLATE + 9
+ 894"\ 1.0, £xisT. SECOND FIN. FLOOR L o R = = - === 1.0, EXIST. ADDITION N
o - A < 2- 2" X 6" TOP PLATE + 8'-0f
+ 7-10F ] T.0. EXIST, 2'X4" TOP PLATE ] g T 1T T — J N
v . L ) ! I 2) | =
o ° 7° X 7° SELECT STRUCT.——| | N
o g WOOD POST ANCHORED ~ — P # N | S e
I E - T0 16" DIA. CONC. PIER b . h o o S| 7
= 3 SONOTUBE. of ¥ © ol o | g| ¢
@ - | NOTE: T.O. PIER SET 4" == ] - T ™ p
o e BELOW GRADE OF EXIST. -5 o | © | e °
i+ PAVERS TO REMAIN T8 » w©
«© .
N 12'-11" [3.94m] f # # N .
m ’| SETBACK | P I P L d | m
+ 0-0" ) 1.0, EXIST. GROUND FINISH FLOOR W s 4 1 1 = e O N ol 1 _ K + 00
> B B g < 3 | T = -3 ) T -
T.0. EXIST. FOUNDATION WALLS L o TOINEW 167 CONG. SONOTUBES = , — = e — = = " 1.0./EXIST. FOUNDATION WALLS 5
1o Ir o [T GRADE|OF EXIST. STONE PAVER PATIO T ; al T ror
- | “~ZRADE NBEES ¢ (] 140 1/2" Ll GRADE | -
2 < T " .
.l % g 717 S |, | 26-11° | L pse 2 L x
N R | o | | [ f l 1T sEmBACK  1& § 5
Sy E NEW 16° DIA. CONG © l EXISTING SLIDING | £ S|+
- . . .\ .
I 3| w ¥ PIER SONOTUBES -| | PATIO DOOR (BEYOND) | | | | | | g T w
o & gl (QTY. 3) — REFER ‘ | | | | ~
T0 PLAN E
o | (Lo
— 841"\ 1.0, EXIST. BASEMENT SLAB w_l_ o V! _ ! [ _ Lr'z* -T.0. EXIST,_BASEMENT SLAB - 8-4F
— % I:I:[_ 1 I >
_ _ N vl D I I [ 2
— 9'-43" ] U/S OF EXIST. FOOTINGS P T | b U/S OF EXIST. FOOTINGS  ~ \ - 9'-47"
d | I |
14-2 3/4" |
|
3 €

/4 NORTH (REAR) ELEVATION

@ SCALE

1/8" = 1'-0"

sdgjdesign

CUSTOM HOMES & ADDITIONS

416.909.4452

34 ELM STREET
MARKHAM, ONT., L3P 2V5
CELL 416—909—-4452
FAX 905-201-2275

sdgdesign@rogers.com

"ET Eront & Rear Porch CANOPIES
56 DELHI CRESCENT (LOT 42), MARKHAM, ON L3R 4J5

PROJECT No.

21-420

SUBJECT

“THE HATANAKA RESIDENCE” — CANOPY ADDITIONS
NORTH ELEVATION W/ REAR ROOF CANOPY ADDITION

REFER TO ASK—=1 — 6

ISSUED FOR : MINOR VARIANCE

DRAWN BY: SDG

ISSUE DATE: 10 JAN 2022

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

DWG. No.

ASK-35

PREPARED FOR:  COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT — APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE




N

q

BEYOND EXISTING
REAR 1 STOREY ADDITION

' EXISTING DWELLING

I TO REMAIN AS IS
|

EXTENT OF PROPOSED
1 STOREY REAR EXTERIOR ROOF
CANOPY ADDITION (245 SF)

S

NEW REAR CANOPY ROOF _PEAK

T.0. EXIST. ADDITION

2- 2" X 6" TOP PLATE

¢
-5
m EXIST. REAR ADDITION ROOF PEAK 'L]“
- T
ik

|
L (T

T.0. EXIST. ADDITION

2- 2" X 6" TOP PLATE

WT@ EXIST. 2°X4" TOP PLATE &

<+
7" X 7" SELECT STRUCT——H
WOOD POST ANCHORED ud
TO 16" DIA. CONC. PIER

SONOTUBE.

NOTE: T.O. PIER SET 4"
BELOW GRADE OF EXIST.
PAVERS TO REMAIN

@ T.0. EXIST. GROUND FINISH FLOOR,
D

—

W T.0. NEW 168" CONC. SONOTUBES
T 1~ |
GRADELINE - 1 X [ Py .
Y A
il —

NEW 18" DIA. CONC. PIER

— —11llllo =
iC -~
2 . g /] e e
o T
| ==
Y . 1
—H _g___‘__—' ! T X = 3
IR 2 i
D L I - 3 -
2l S|k N I
- Y
© = = i
N M ] - - - - Ei{?ﬁlj o=
T o s s s s s e i s s i e
R Xoud e | 1 a N L e e e e e e e
~GRADE (BEYOND) N e
GRADELINE

——

SONOTUBE (BEYOND)

m T.0. EXIST. BASEMENT SLAB

| ¢l
L

gl

—F

@ U/S OF EXIST. FOOTINGS

~

/ 5\ PART WEST (SIDE) ELEVATION

A—05

SCALE

1/8" = 1'-0"

File: 22.109278.000.00.MNV
Date: 03/31/22
MM/BDIYY
Vi b -
EXISTING DWELLING ¥ EXTENT OF PROPOSED
TO REMAIN AS IS | 1 STOREY REAR EXTERIOR ROOF
| CANOPY ADDITION (245 SF)
- S—
¢ e
| "P—_s - EXIST. REAR ADDITION ROOF PEAK m
T T -
| | <& | _ NEW_REAR CANOPY ROOF
‘g r e _—
= NN %ﬁﬁ%%j? T ] NIE g N
7,7\7 LI N LT T T T T H\»H NI g\m\”\\ -
- - T
Tl Bt A
| Q[ 1o ExsT. 274" ToP PLATE@
I -T‘?"—,‘:—~ 7" X 7" SELECT STRUCT.
‘ BRI WOOD POST ANCHORED
¥l e TO 16" DIA. CONC. PIER
S - SONOTUBE.
! =2 NOTE: T.O. PIER SET 4"
T8 BELOW GRADE OF EXIST.
‘ ® PAVERS TO REMAIN
! . . T.0. EXIST. GROUND FINISH FLOOR @
- ol I "ol _
[ f + F——w—mADe> 1-0- NEW 167 CONC. SONOTUBES w
sz
lggg; | | T St | | 51/ | I |\x°\NEVI 16" DIA. CONC. PIER SONOTUBES
| | (oEYoND) TL ?- / | | it (QTY. 3) — REFER TO PLAN
|1 ] | |1 ]
L 10'-0" L2-2" |
1 1 3
o . , e 0. EXIST. BASEMENT sas [~ B—4Y
0 i‘ + K
_____________ _L,_ :, - U/S OF EXIST. FOOTINGS @
| |
'—67, 15'=0" |
1 1
€ €
A-05 SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"
PROJECT No.

sdgjdesign

"ET Eront & Rear Porch CANOPIES
56 DELHI CRESCENT (LOT 42), MARKHAM, ON L3R 4J5

21-420

SUBJECT

CUSTOM HOMES & ADDITIONS

416.909.4452

34 ELM STREET
MARKHAM, ONT., L3P 2V5
CELL 416—909—4452
FAX 905-201-2275
sdgdesign@rogers.com

“THE HATANAKA RESIDENCE” — CANOPY ADDITIONS
EAST & WEST SIDE ELEVATIONS W/ REAR CANOPY ADDITION

REFER TO ASK—=1 — 6

ISSUED FOR : MINOR VARIANCE

DRAWN BY: SDG

ISSUE DATE: 10 JAN 2022
PREPARED FOR: COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT — APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

DWG. No.

ASK-6




Appendix B

File: 22.109278.000.00.MNV

Date: 03/31/22

MM/DD/YY

BRIK CHIVNEY = €
m EXISTING DWELLING ROOF PEAK e
O A N A | AN N AN [ —
) 0T N A AT A AR RN AN A R NA IR LI 5
= IIII\ N A I AR (AN NI RN NI NAR N NN NININAR|WINARI Q‘ T ) ROOF PEAK AT GARAGE APV
= [N R N N N UM AW T R I INRSIN = _ F
e [ 0 2 A R A TN B [ TITH
2 ﬁ [ LT IE O I T ] e LT IO T T T I IL]
N CRE= I g LTI T T T AT T G LI T] 12 QIR A s EXIST. 18" X 18"
S = QRN ] :
@ [ 117 m%ﬂﬂﬁﬂ%ﬁwﬂﬂ%%ﬁﬂﬁ% @ N\ = BRICK CHIMNEY
< -3 ui = = =11
4 S b 3 |3 N
= = ININ IIIIIII,J‘IIIIIIMIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIU‘IIII LTI TTITA I e | —
e RS LD LTI > \ E=
- an N in N \ = 7o)
B T T AN U IZANS LTI AN 2L s
T /T\ /T\ /TN
EXIST. ROOF EDGE == NI AP e =\ Q) L/ /AN (LI N i}
= IRy t N/ * NI/ Nk B
m =i i N[/ i UL 11 ] N
+ 151"\ u/S OF EXIST. 2ND STOREY SOFFIT _ _ _ _ _ _ __k I I I ===
= —
° /:I e — ki
o i EXIST. ROOF SOFFIT EEIZ “le—s 12 £ ol 1,27 < )
& 5 = ,. U/S OF EXIST. SOFFIT | & 10
- == * N N || e AT GARAGE + 1110
109"\ U/S OF EXIST. 2ND FLOOR » === N . = - - -
BRICK WINDOW SILLS TO_REMAN _ _ _ _ _ ] b ~ =
§ JNEW FRONT ™ pRopOSED NEW FRONT s ' E]Jm =
_ + 10-6" — A =
@ T.0. EXIST. SECOND FIN. FLOOR . CANOPY PEAK PORCH CANOPY ROOF — sl4 I
i L i _ Z _ bl ! L = _ Ha EXIST. ROOF
< E—— - SOFFIT
— — e — — — — — = 1
+ 7'-10§" | T.0. EXIST. 2"°X4” TOP PLATE h == —— VENEER =
o 8" X 6* SELECT STRUCT. WoD POST——— | =" s = .
- .| ANCHORED To EXIST. CONC. PAVER s | - N — Iz ) = 2
" > 'o|  AND CONC. SLAB BELOW @ == 4 N =/ ] N
. . N == ¢ - =
NI I == I N ‘ IR E = |
i i SR 5 3 ® = i
'S | - 1 o i ’(L E== I
! E= ~ W ° = 7'-2§" [2.20m] !
| e « 1 SETBACK 1
: B * \ ==
= % . :
m 1.0 EXST, CROUND FINSH FLOOR _ " L ~ ~ ~ ! = o EXST. BRI g E’E‘}E} =D _ I _| T.0. ExisT._cRoUND FiNisH FLoor [ * 90"
- o — — — - — —_ T vy - H
T.0. EXIST._FOUNDATION WALLS 2 _ 3 wm. EXST. PORCH SLAB : =] . == s : 0
— r—of - | —— v = : P T.0. EXIST. FOUNDATION g
\y u [T | ! GRADELINE (BEYOND) NI e = [ _ WALLS AT GARAGE - 26
3. L e T T = =
Wl oW K il (8ol | | ST STONE CAPPED GRADE | ' 6'—0" T | G T2 . T.0. EXIST. GARAGE SLAB @
M .
S8 3 B ] B RR L o N R
«| | & [ TO REMAIN STONE [ g 3«
S & b 1) -3 | bt 15 0y
| o EXIST. STONE PAVER STEPS 11 1 [ g o
EI I 2 RISERS DOWN AT FLANKING s ¢ o [
ﬁ i | | FRONT WALL OF GARAGE L 12-3 1/2 [ e o
T.0. EXIST. BASEMENT SLAB _ _ _ _ L Y ! 1_ _ _ e _ _ J'_ ! L I
_ _ - - - R ‘gtlfl:l'_: T T o T T T T T T T T S - - i
— g'_4y" ] U/S OF EXIST. FOOTINGS o H U/S OF EXIST. FOOTINGS \ — o'—47"
9 : 26'-3 20'-7" OVERALL WIDTH OF |

EXIST\ FORWARD FACING FOUNDATION WALLS OF GARAGE

sdgjdesign

CUSTOM HOMES & ADDITIONS

416.909.4452

34 ELM STREET
MARKHAM, ONT., L3P 2V5
CELL 416—909—-4452
FAX 905-201-2275

sdgdesign@rogers.com

SCOPE OF WORK:

PROPOSED EXTERIOR FRONT
PORCH ROOF CANOPY

PROJECT No.

Front & Rear Porch CANOPIES 21— 490

56 DELHI CRESCENT (LOT 42), MARKHAM, ON L3R 4J6

SUBJECT REFER TO ASK—1 — 6

“THE HATANAKA RESIDENCE” — CANOPY ADDITIONS

ISSUED FOR : MINOR VARIANCE

SOUTH ELEVATION W/ FRONT CANOPY ADDITION

ISSUE DATE: 11 MAR 2022 owe. No.  ASK-7

PREPARED FOR:  COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT — APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

DRAWN BY: SDG scAE: 1/8" = 1'-0"




